
ABE INTERGROUP ASSOCIATION OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
Minutes of the meeting – March 28, 2023

Chairperson – Scott F. (chairperson@aalv.org)
•	 7:30 pm – Called to order the meeting of ABE Intergroup at Wesley Church, 2540 Center St., Bethlehem, PA 18017
•	 30 groups were represented during Roll Call
•	 The February 2023 minutes were approved

Secretary – Nancy E. (secretary@aalv.org)

Treasurer – Meg H. (treasurer@aalv.org)
•	 Pam (Unity) filled in for Meg and reviewed the financials from February 2023.
•	 The financials were approved.

Bookstore – Danielle J. (bookstore@aalv.org)
•	 Overall price increase 20% in April. Pamphlets will increase 30%. (Increases will be effective with next order)
•	 We currently have a large order waiting for delivery
•	 We will have an updated price list as soon as possible.
•	 Thank you to volunteers!

Unity – Pam B. (unity@aalv.org)
•	 Robert B. presented West Bethlehem New Beginning’s upcoming events (see Bulletin Board)
•	 Pam B. will resign her service position in June, having served (2) years.

Schedules – John D. (schedules@aalv.org)
•	 We are down to our last box of printed schedules at the Bookstore.
•	 Please don’t take more than needed.
•	 Number of meetings didn’t changed much in February: (211) total meetings – (48) online, (7) hybrid

Public Information – Doreen G. (publicinfo@aalv.org)
•	 We are assembling more literature stands. Doreen is contacting colleges to see if they want a literature stand.
•	 Doreen is attending several upcoming events, providing AA Info. (she would appreciate volunteers to join her)
•	 Via Media will help us inform the public about AA in the Lehigh Valley. (View overview of 2023 campaign)

Hospitals & Institutions (H&I) – John L. (institutions@aalv.org)
•	 H&I meets the first Saturday of the month at 10:00 am, at Change on Main – 1830 Main St., Northampton
•	 We need volunteers at the Prisons. The prisons are fully stocked with AA literature.
•	 Used literature is always needed and can be dropped off at the Bookstore.
•	 We are also looking for speakers for local High Schools.

Telephone Hotline – Lisa B. (telephone@aalv.org)
•	 Lisa and Staten Island Bobby resolved the issues we briefly had, and all is running smoothly now.
•	 We are always in need of volunteers and there are (3) ways you can help:  (See how you can help)

District 57 – Mac E. (EMAIL)
•	 District 57 will host Area 59 Pre-Conference Sharing Session, Saturday, April 15th (More information)

Old Business 
•	 Officers will rotate at our June 27th meeting – (Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, Secretary, and Treasurer)
•	 Training and continued support provided by outgoing officers.
•	 If you are interested in serving, or know of someone who is, please let us know.

8:30 pm – Our meeting was adjourned.
Our next meeting – April 25, start 7:30 pm.
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